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Installation-/bruksanvisning och felsökningslista......
Läs igenom hela anvisningen noggrant. För att anläggningen alltid skall fungera perfekt, måste
våra instruktioner efterföljas i alla avseenden. Efter installationen överlämnas denna anvisning ti
den person som skall sköta anläggningen.

Installation and operating instructions with checklist
Read through these instructions carefully before installation, and follow them in every respect to
ensure flawless operation every time. After installation, please give these instructions to the
owner  or the person who will operate the steam room. 

Installations-/Betriebsanleitung und Fehlercheckliste
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung bitte genau durch. Das Einhalten unserer Instruktionen garantiert
eine  perfekte Funktion der Anlage. Nach der Installation übergebe man diese Anleitung dem
Bedienungspersonal.

Instructions de montage/d'emploi et liste de recherc
Commencez par lire attentivement toutes les instructions puis suivez-en strictement chaque poin
afin d'obtenir une installation parfaite. Après l'installation, remettre ces instructions à la personne
chargée d'entrenir l'apparail. 

Installasjons-/bruksanvisning og feilsøkningsliste....
Les nøye gjennom hele anvisningen. For at anlegget alltid skal fungere perfekt, må våre
instruksjoner følges på alle punkter. Etter at installasjonen er fullført, skal denne anvisningen
overlevers til den person som skal ha det daglige ansvaret for driften av anlegget.

o
Mono/Du

........................................Svenska sid 3.

SPARA ANVISNINGEN - INNEHÅLLER VIKTIG
ll INFORMATION OM SERVICE OCH SKÖTSEL-
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 for faults......................English page 5.
 PLEASE KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS IN A SAFE
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....................................Deutsch Seite 7.
ANLEITUNG BITTE AUFBEWAHREN, SIE ENTHÄLT
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VIKTIGT! 
• Spänningen på matarledningen skall inte brytas. Undvik därför strömbrytare etc på 

matarledningen.  
• Steambadrum som används kontinuerligt i mer än två timmar, skall ha en ventilation 

av 10-20 m³ luft per person och timme. 
• Omgivningstemperaturen utanför Tylette bör ej överstiga 35°C. 
• Avkalka den inbyggda ånggeneratorn regelbundet enligt instruktion, se under rubrik 

”Avkalkning ”. I område med kalkhaltigt vatten , över 5°dH, rekommenderas att en 
vattenavhärdare eller Tylö Automatisk avkalkare installeras. 

• Rengör steambadrummet regelbundet- se under rubriken ”Rengöring”. 
• VARNING! Utströmmande het ånga vid ångmunstycket. Lämna aldrig små barn ensamma i 

kabinen. 
• VARNING! Ingen får vistas i steambadet när tanken töms. Vattnet är hett. 
• Stäng dörren efter avslutat bad, ventilera vid behov. 

 

Installation. 
 

Golv 
Karet vattras in på den plats där Tylette skall placeras (bild 4.)  
Tylette kan även monteras mot befintligt golv av klinkers, marmor eller helsvetsad plastmatta 
av migrerings- och värmetålig kvalité. Samtliga plast och glassektioner silikonlimmas (bild 5-
11, 14-15) noggrant mot kar eller golv. Täta noga med silicon mellan golvet och sektionerna 
på insidan samt utsidan (bild 20). Ytorna skall vara väl rengjorda och uppruggade med 
sandpapper (bild 6). Golvet bör ha fall mot avlopp, som lämpligen placeras mitt i rummet. 
Golvet under plast och glassektionerna måste vara helt plant, fritt från ojämnheter och väl 
rengjort. 
I det fall badmaskinen placeras direkt mot befintligt golv, skall även området utanför 
duschutrymmet ha förbindelse till en golvbrunn. 

Allmänt 
Samtliga plastsektioner och glassektioner skall silikonlimmas (bild 5-11, 14-15, 20) och 
skruvas i de förborrade hålen. Följ layout bilden (bild 1) och detaljbilderna för rätt placering av 
de olika sektionerna. Samtliga ytor som skall limmas ruggas upp med sandpapper och 
eftertorkas med fuktig trasa (bild 6).  
Obs! Eftersom silikonlimmet även skall täta mellan sektionerna är det viktigt att applicering 
sker längs hela ytan som skall fogas. 

Dörr 
Dörren monteras höger eller vänsterhängd och med valfri placering på Tylettens framsida, se 
bild 12 för gångjärnsinfästning. 

Justering av hjulupphängning (bild 14) 
De övre hjulfästena, (A) fixeras med stoppskruven (B) då duschdörren hänger i rätt 
position (C). 
Viktigt ! 
För att dörren enkelt skall kunna snäppas av vid t ex. rengöring, skall de nedre 
hjulfästena ej skruvas fast. (Hjulen är fjädrande). 

Placering 
Tylette är avsedd att placeras mot ett befintligt hörn. För att underlätta service skall den 
hörnsittsektion som innehåller ånggenerator alltid placeras ”åtkomlig”. 

Elinstallation 
Elanslutning, (B, bild 1) skall göras av behörig elektriker enligt inkopplingsschema. 

Vatten och avlopp 
Tylette skall anslutas till varmt och kallt vatten (A, bild 1) och till avlopp som sväljer minst 50 
liter / minut. För att uppnå tillfredsställande effekt vid de olika vattenfunktionerna 
rekommenderas att vattentrycket i inkommande ledning ej understiger 3 bar. 
Den invändiga ledningsdiametern bör ej understiga 8mm. 
Vattnet ansluts till termostatblandaren (1/2” gänganslutning.) De olika vattenfunktionerna 
sammankopplas enligt färgmarkering. Anlita fackman för anslutning av vatten och avlopp. 

Ventilation. 
Generellt gäller att steambadrum, som används under kortare tidsperioder än 2 timmar, 
inte behöver någon ventilation. Alla steambadrum som är i kontinuerlig drift mer än 2 
timmar, skall av hygien- och funktionsskäl ha en luftväxling av 10-20 m³ luft per person 
och timme. 
Inluftsventil skall vara en lågt placerad öppning genom dörrväggen eller en springa 
under dörren. 
Utluftsventil skall vara placerad högt på vägg eller i tak och så långt från inluftsventilen 
som möjligt, dock inte ovanför dörr eller sittplats. Utluftsventilen skall vara ansluten till en 
ventilkanal som leder ut i det fria. Utnyttja gärna ev. befintlig kanal. Ventilkanalen skall vara 
helt tät och av ett material som tål den höga luftfuktigheten. Vattensäckar, där kondenserat 
vatten kan samlas och orsaka blockering, får inte förekomma. Om ventilkanalen måste ha 
en vattensäck, installeras ett vattenlås som dränerar kondensvattnet till avlopp. 
Utluftsventilens storlek anpassas till kravet att den skall evakuera 10-20 m³ luft per 
person och timme. 
Mekaniskt utsug. Om inte utluftsventilen genom självdrag är tillräckligt effektiv, kanske 
beroende på undertryck i lokalen varifrån luften tas in till streamrummet måste 
utluftsventilen kopplas till mekaniskt utsug och justeras till min. 10 och max 20 m³ luft 
per person och timme. 

 

Funktioner / Skötsel. 
 

Ånggenerator 
Tylette har inbyggd ånggenerator med:  Vattentank av rostfritt stål  Syrafasta rostfria 
rörelement  Automatisk tömning 1 timme efter att steambadet stängts av  Automatisk 
renspolning 4 gånger efter tömning  Elektronisk vattennivåreglering  Elektroniskt 
nivåskydd  Kalkavstötande självrensande elektroder  Kontinuerlig ångproduktion  
Alltid rätt effekt oberoende av vattenkvalitet och nivå  Inbyggd säkerhetsventil  

 Inbyggt temperaturskydd  Inbyggt smutsfilter  Sköljtätt utförande.  

Manöverpanel typ CC - Tylette 
Elektronisk med manuell och automatisk on/off. Max 3 timmars inkopplingstid,  
10 timmars förvalstid. Inbyggd termometer och funktionstangenter . 
 
Temperaturskydd. 

Ånggeneratorn är försedd med inbyggt temperaturskydd. 

Huvudströmbrytare. 
Den inbyggda huvudströmbrytaren  skall användas då anläggningen skall vara frånkopplad 
under längre tid. Ånggeneratorns automatiska tömmningsfunktion ”upphör” vid alla 
strömavbrott. 
Automatisk tömning. 
Denna automatik reducerar avsevärt uppbyggnaden av kalk och föroreningar i vattentanken. 
För att den automatiska tömningen och renspolningen skall fungera, får eventuell strömbrytare 
mellan elcentral och Tylette inte stängas av förrän tidigast 80 minuter efter det att timern på 
manöverpanelen slagit ifrån.  
VARNING! Se till att ingen vistas i steambadet när tanken töms. Vattnet är hett! 

Automatisk tömning med DIP-switch. 
Ånggeneratorn tömmer en del av vattnet automatiskt efter 4 timmar (fabriksinställt). 
I område där vattnets hårdhet överstiger 5dH° eller om ånggeneratorn används mer än 4 
timmar/dag bör ång-generatorn tömmas mer regelbundet. Ställ in önskad 
tömningsintervall enligt switch schema. 
VARNING! Vattnet är hett!  

 

Belysning. 
Hallogen lampor som drivs av en inbyggd skyddstransformator, regleras via manöverpanelen. 
Tänds och släcks automatiskt då ånggeneratorn startar resp stängs, eller manuellt med ” Light 
” tangenten. 

Avkalkning. 
Avkalkning skall göras regelbundet enligt tabell.  
Då frigörs kalk och avlagringar som fastnat på tankens väggar och element. Regelbunden 
avkalkning förlänger ånggeneratorns livslängd. 
I område med kalkhaltigt vatten, över 5°dH, rekommenderas att en vattenavhärdare eller Tylö 
Automatisk avkalkare installeras.  
Tillvägagångssätt för att avkalka Tylö Ånggenerator 
• Starta ånggeneratorn och låt den vara i drift tills vattnet i tanken kokar. 
• Stäng av ånggeneratorn och vänta ca: 5 minuter. 
• Lossa lockmuttern på 3-vägskopplingen upptill på ånggeneratorn. 
• Använd en tratt och häll avkalkningsmedlet via 3-vägskopplingen i tanken. Skruva 

fast lockmuttern på 3-vägskopplingen och låt medlet verka. 
• Efter ca 1 timma tömmer och renspolar ånggeneratorn automatiskt tanken och 

ånggeneratorn kan tas i drift. 
Tylö Solvent Avkalkningsmedel är oskadligt och luktfritt. Steambadet kan därför användas när 
avkalkning pågår. Användes annan typ av avkalkningsmedel bör steambadet inte brukas 
under avkalkningsperioden. 
 

Driftstid i timmar innan avkalkning. 
(För att minska behovet av manuell avkalkning rekommenderas  

att avhärdat vatten används vid offentlig drift) 
 Sulfaminsyra Solvent Driftstimmar vid olika hårdhetsgrader. 

Ånggenerator 
effekt kW 

Mängdavkalknins-
medel  

Mängdavkalknins-
medel (1förp = 80g) 

Avhärdat  
0,01-1°dH 

Mjukt  
1-3°dH 

Hårt  
3-8°dH 

Mycket hårt 
8-20°dH 

2,2 0,5 dl 2 förp 7000 2300 900 350 
4,5 0,5 dl 2 förp  3800 1300 500 190 

Så här njuter du steambad! 
Lämplig badtemperatur för de allra flesta är mellan 40-45°C. Temperaturen ställs in och 
avläses direkt på manöverpanelen. (Hygrometer behövs inte, den relativa luftfuktigheten är 
alltid 100%). 
• Duscha och tvätta dig innan du påbörjar steambadet. 
• Tag med dig en handduk att sitta på. 
• Koppla av och njut av de ångande mjuka molnen. Tips! Du kan t o m lyssna på musik när 

du badar. Tylö har stereo och högtalare som är specialgjorda för ångbadmiljöer. Finns i 
tillbehörsprogrammet! 

• Svalka kroppen då och då med en uppfriskande dusch. Växla mellan steambad och dusch 
så många gånger du tycker det är skönt. 

• Efter sista omgången bland molnen är det härligt med en riktigt sval dusch. 
Låt kroppen lufttorka ordentligt innan du klär på dig. Sitt naken till dess att huden har blivit 
avkyld och porerna tillslutna. Njut gärna av en kall dryck och känn hur gott du mår! 

Doftbad  
Applicera en liten mängd Tylö doftessens i den inbyggda doftbehållaren då 
ånggeneratorn producerar ånga. Använd endast Tylö doftessenser (låg alkoholhalt). 
Spola bort eventuellt spill med vatten. Oförsiktig användning av doftmedel kan missfärga 
eller skada plastytorna. 

Rengöring av Tylette 
Efter varje användningstillfälle spolas sitsar och golv med varmt vatten (högtrycksspruta får 
inte användas). Tvätta regelbundet sitsarna med en mild tvållösning. För daglig desinficering 
rekommenderas Tylö Steam Clean som fungerar helt automatiskt. Det är viktigt att golvet i 
Tyletten blir noggrant rengjort - ända ut i hörnen. Använd hett vatten, skurborste och 
smuts/fettlösande golvrengöringsmedel. 
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Rörinstallation. 
 

Utförs av behörig rörinstallatör. 
Bild 3. 
Ånggenerator typ Tylette. 
A = koppling. 
B = lockmutter. 
C =  ångutlopp. 
D = avloppsanslutning. 
E = vattenanslutning med inbyggt smutsfilter. 
Vattenanslutning: Anslut varmt och kallt vatten till den inbyggda termostatblandaren. 
VIKTIGT! Innan inkommande vatten röransluts till Tylette, skall ledningssystemet renspolas! 
Renspolningen förhindrar att spån och andra föroreningar från rören kommer in i 
ånggeneratorns system. 
Inkommande vattenanslutning skall förses med separata avstängnings ventiler som 
skydd mot ev. läckage eller för att användas vid service. 
 

 

El-installation. 
 

Inkoppling skall utföras av behörig elinstallatör. Se inkopplingsschema. Den interna 
kopplingen mellan ånggenerator och magnetventiler är färdigkopplade vid leverans. 
Effektansluts med en ledning direkt från elcentralen. På denna ledning skall inte finnas någon 
strömbrytare, kontaktor etc. Se vidare under allmänt, rubriken "Automatisk tömning". 
Glöm inte att jorda! 

Belysning. 
Regleras via manöverpanelen. 
Belysningen ansluts i kopplingsdosan placerad uppe på takkupolen med ledningen som är 
ansluten i ånggeneratorn. 

Tillval: extern on/off brytare (momentan). 
Placeras på valfritt avstånd från steambadet. Ansluts med svagströmsledning till CC-Tylette– 
se kopplingsschema. Flera externa on/off brytare skall parallell-kopplas. 

Anslutning till centraldator. 
Anslutning kan också göras till centraldator som ger en kort impuls (slutning) mellan plintarna 
19 och 20 i CC-Tylette. 

 

Bruksanvisning. 
 

 
 

Funktioner. 
1 = belysning. 2 = till/frånkoppling. 3 = temperaturinställning. 4 = tidsinställning.  
5 = minskning temperatur/tid. 6 = ökning temperatur/tid. 7 = display. 

Belysning. 
Tänds automatiskt när anläggningen startar och släcks automatiskt när anläggningen stänger 
av. Belysningen kan också tändas eller släckas manuellt med tryck på LIGHT.  

Huvudströmbrytare. 
På ånggeneratorerna finns en huvudströmbrytare som endast behöver användas då 
anläggningen skall vara frånkopplad under längre tid. 

CC panelens minnesfunktion upphör vid alla "strömavbrott". 
 

Inställningar. 
 

Inställning av badtemperatur. 
Tryck TEMP – föregående badtemperatur visas. Önskas annan temperatur, justera med  . 

Manuellt till/frånslag. 
Tryck ON för tillslag (lysdiod tänds). Tryck OFF för frånslag (lysdiod släcks). Glömmer man 
att stänga av manuellt, sker detta automatiskt efter 3 timmar. 

Inställning av automatiskt tillslag (förvalstid). 
(Görs i OFF läge) 
Tryck TIME (timsiffror blinkar) - ställ in antal timmars förval med  . 
Tryck TIME (minutsiffror blinkar) - ställ in antal minuters förval med  . 
( Viktigt! Timsiffror eller minutsiffror skall blinka innan ”tryck ON”). 
Tryck ON – tillslagstid är aktiverad, röd lysdiod blinkar tills badet automatiskt startar efter 
inställd tid. Frånslag sker automatiskt efter 3 timmar. 
Du kan närsomhelst stänga av manuellt med OFF. 

Kodspärr som förhindrar ändring av alla inställningar. 
Programmera först enligt ovan (vänta därefter minst 20 sekunder), tryck på , håll den nere 
och tryck samtidigt på TEMP och TIME. Kodspärr som förhindrar all ändring av inställningar 
är nu aktiverad. Önskas återgång till ospärrat läge tryck på , håll den nere och tryck 
samtidigt på OFF. 

Kodspärr som bara förhindrar ändring av temperaturinställning. 
Ställ först in temperatur enligt ovan (vänta därefter minst 20 sekunder), tryck på TIME, håll 
den nere och tryck samtidigt på TEMP och LIGHT. Kodspärr som förhindrar ändring av 
temperaturinställning är nu aktiverad. Önskas återgång till ospärrat läge tryck på  och 
tryck samtidigt på OFF. 
 

 

Kontroll och felsökning. 
 

 
VARNING! FÖRE INGREPP I APPARATEN, KONTROLLERA ATT 
DEN ÄR HELT SPÄNNINGSLÖS! 
Vid driftsstörning, kontrollera först: 
• att Tylette är rätt inkopplade enligt kopplingsschema. 
• att smutsfiltret är rent. Filtret är placerat i anslutningen för inkommande vatten. Vid 

rengöring - lossa på röranslutningen, tag ut smutsfiltret och rengör från kalk och 
partiklar. 

• att eventuell kran på vattenledningen till ånggeneratorn inte är stängd. 
• att alla säkringar i gruppcentralen är hela. 
• att manöverpanelen är rätt inställd. 
• att inte det inbyggda temperaturskyddet har löst ut. 
• att ventilationen är i enlighet med våra anvisningar. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

TYLÖ AB, Svarvaregatan 6, S-30250 Halmstad, Sweden. 
Tel 035-10 00 80, Fax 035-102580. 
E-mail: info@tylo.se, www.tylo.se  
 

© Eftertryck, helt eller delvis, är förbjudet utan Tylös skriftliga tillstånd.  
Rätt till ändringar i material, konstruktion och design förbehålls. 

1 = 2/4 MONO/DUO

1 = 2/4 MONO/DUO

1 = 2/4 MONO/DUO

Type MONO/DUO (2.2 kW)
200 - 208 - 230 - 240 V~

Type MONO/DUO (4.5 kW)
200 - 208 - 230 - 240 V~

Type MONO/DUO (4.5 kW)
400 - 415 V 2N~

A B C D

1G

200-240 V~

A B C D

1G

200-240 V~

A B C D

1G

400-415 V 2N~
L1 L2 N

Amp mm² Awg
10 141.5

Amp Amp
200-208 V~ 230-240 V~

mm² mm² Awg
11 102.5 1.5 14

Amp Amp
200-208 V~ 230-240 V~

mm² mm² Awg
23 206 4 12
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IMPORTANT 
• To avoid interrupting the power supply to the unit, do not fit a switch to the feeder cable. 
• Ensure that steam rooms that are used continuously for more than two hours at a time are 

ventilated by 10–20 cubic metres of air per person and hour. 
• The ambient temperature outside the Tylette installation should not exceed 35°C.   
• De-scale the integral steam generator regularly according to instructions. (Please refer to the section 

under the headline ‘Removing limescale deposits’.) In hard-water areas where calcium levels 
exceed 5°dH, we recommend the installation of a water-softener or a Tylö Automatic de-calcifier. 

• Clean the steam bath regularly. (Please refer to the section under the headline ‘Cleaning Tylette’.) 
• WARNING! Hot steam from the steam nozzle. Never leave small children unattended in the steam 

room. 
• WARNING! Ensure that no one is inside the steam bath when the tank is being emptied. The water 

is very hot. 
 

Installation. 
 

Floor 
Use a spirit level to ensure that the Tylette floor tray is standing level. Please see fig. 4 for details of 
how to fit hinges. Tylette can also be installed on an existing floor of quarry tiles, marble or seamless 
plastic floor-covering in a quality which is heat-resistant and has a low migration factor. Glue all plastic 
and glass modules into place, carefully sealing them around the floor tray or floor (fig. 5-11, 14-15). 
Use silicone to make a tight seal between the flooring and the various sections on both the inside and 
outside (ill. 20). The surfaces must be clean and roughened up with sandpaper (fig. 6). The floor must 
slope towards the drain, which is best placed in the centre of the room. The floor under the plastic and 
glass modules must be clean, perfectly level and smooth. 
If the hydro-spa is placed directly on an existing floor, the area surrounding the shower cabinet 
must also be served by a floor drain. 
General Information 
All plastic and glass modules must be sealed with silicone adhesive (fig. 5-11, 14-15) and screwed into 
place in the pre-drilled holes. Follow the layout shown in figure 1 and the detailed illustrations to see 
where to place the various sections. First use sandpaper to roughen all the surfaces which are to be 
glued and then wipe them clean with a damp cloth before applying adhesive (fig. 6). 
Important! As the silicone adhesive is used to seal the gap between modules, it is important to apply 
an unbroken film of silicone along the entire length of all surfaces to be glued.  
Door 
The door can be hung to open left or right and may be placed anywhere along the front of the Tylette 
installation. Please see fig. 12 for details of how to fit hinges. 
Adjustment of the wheel suspension (fig 14) 
Fixate the upper wheel brackets (A) with the stop screw (B) when the shower door is hanging 
in the right position (C). 
Important! 
For the door to easily snap off, for example to facilitate cleaning, do not screw on the lower 
wheel brackets. (The wheels are resilient). 
Location 
The Tylette is designed to be placed in an existing corner. To facilitate service make sure that the 
corner seating section containing the steam generator is easily accessible. 
Electrical installation 
Tylette is convertible between 230V~ or 400V2N~ and 2.2 kW or 4.5 kW. Electrical installation work 
(B, fig. 1) must be carried out by a qualified electrician in accordance with the wiring diagram. 
Water and drainage 
Tylette must be connected to hot and cold water supplies (A, fig. 1) and to a drainage system with a 
capacity of at least 50 litres/minute. To achieve a satisfactory performance of the various functions we 
recommend an incoming water pressure of no less than 3 bar. 
The internal diameter of the incoming pipe must be no less than 8 mm. 
The water is connected to the thermostat controlled mixer tap (1/2” thread). Connect the various 
bathing mode functions using the colour-coded system. Call in professional help to connect water and 
drainage. 
Ventilation. 
As a general rule, steam rooms which are in use for less than two hours at a time require no 
special ventilation. In order to ensure proper hygiene and trouble-free operation, steam rooms 
which are in continuous use for more than two hours at a time should be ventilated with 10–20 
cubic metres of air per person and hour. 
The air inlet may be an opening placed low down on the same wall as the door, or it may be 
a gap under the door. 
The air outlet should be located high up on a wall or in the ceiling, and as far away from the air 
inlet as possible. However, the air outlet must not be located above the door or directly above 
any of the seats. Connect the outlet to a ventilation duct discharging into the open air. Use 
existing ducting, if possible. The ventilation ducting must be 100% steamtight and watertight, 
and made of materials which will not deteriorate or corrode in the high humidity. Do not allow 
the formation of “water pockets”, caused by sags in the ducting, where condensed steam may 
collect as water and cause a blockage. If a water pocket is inevitable, install a trap to drain the 
condensed water into the waste outlet. 
The air outlet vent must be of sufficient size to allow the evacuation of 10–20 cubic metres of 
air per person and hour. 
Mechanical ventilation. If the unassisted through-flow of air is insufficient, due possibly to 
negative pressure in the room supplying air to the steam room, a mechanical exhaust fan 
must be installed and adjusted to extract a minimum of 10 and a maximum of 20 cubic metres 
of air per person and hour. 

 

Functions / Maintenance 
 

Steam generator 
Tylette incorporates a built-in steam generator with the following features: • Stainless steel water reservoir 
• Tubular elements resistant to rust and acid  • Empties automatically 1 hour after the steam bath has 
switched off • Flushes automatically 4 times after emptying • Divided output • Electronic water-level 
indicator • Low water-level cut-off • Self-cleaning, calcium-repellent electrodes • Continuous steam 
production • Always the same output regardless of water quality and level • Built-in safety valve • Built-in 
temperature cut-off • Built-in water filter • Remote control option • Splashproof design. 
CC Control panel – Tylette 
Electronic panel with manual and automatic ON/OFF. Maximum 3 hours’ operating time, 0-10 hours pre-
set. Built-in thermometer and bathing function keys. 
Temperature cut-off 
The steam generator has a built-in temperature cut-off. If the safety mechanism has been activated, 
use the Checklist for Faults in these instructions to rectify the problem. 
Main switch 
The main switch on the underside of the steam generator should only be used if the equipment is to 
be switched off for a relatively lengthy period of time. The automatic emptying function is de-activated 
if the power supply to the unit is interrupted. 

Automatic emptying 
This feature considerably reduces the build-up of calcium deposits and impurities in the reservoir. To 
ensure that this function works as intended, no switch between the mains supply and the Tylette unit 
may be switched to the OFF position until at least 80 minutes after the timer on the control panel has 
switched off. 
Automatic flushing with DIP switch. 
The steam generator is factory set to flush out part of the water automatically after 4 hours. The 
steam generator should, however, be emptied more frequently in areas where the water is hard 
(5dH° or more than 100 ppm calcium carbonate), or if it is used for more than four hours per day. Set 
the required interval using the DIP switches as shown. 
WARNING. The water is very hot. 
 

Lighting 
The halogen lighting is powered from a built-in isolating transformer and operated using the control 
panel. It switches on and off automatically together with the steam generator. Alternatively it can be 
controlled manually using the LIGHT button. 

Removing limescale deposits 
Limescale needs to be removed at regular intervals as specified in the table below to get rid of 
calcium and other deposits that have become encrusted on the walls and elements of the water 
reservoir. Regular de-scaling prolongs the life of the steam generator. In hard-water areas where 
calcium levels exceed 5°dH, we recommend the installation of a water-softener or a Tylö Automatic 
de-calcifier. 
Instructions for de-scaling Tylö Steam Generator  
• Switch on the steam generator and let it run until the water in the tank begins to boil. 
• Switch the generator off and wait for approximately 5 minutes. 
• Unscrew the capping nut from the 3-way connector on top of the steam generator. 
• Use a funnel to pour the de-scaling agent into the tank via the 3-way connector.  
• Screw the capping nut back in place on the 3-way connector and leave the de-scaling 

agent to work. 
• After approximately 1 hour the generator will automatically empty and flush the tank. 

After this the steam generator is once more ready for use. 
Tylö Solvent de-scaling agent is harmless and odourless, which means that the steam bath can be in 
operation during the de-scaling process. If you use a different type of de-scaling agent the steam 
bath should not be used while de-scaling is taking place. 

Operating time before de-scaling. 
(To reduce the need for manual removal of limescale we  
recommend the use of softened water in public facilities) 

 Sulfamic acid Solvent Operating time for different water hardnesses 
Steam 

generator 
output kW 

Amount of de-
scaling agent  

Amount of de-
scaling agent (1 

pack= 80g) 

Softened 
0.01-1°dH 

Soft 
1-3°dH 

Hard 
3-8°dH 

Very Hard 
8-20°dH 

2.2 0,5 dl 2 pack 7000 2300 900 350 
4.5 0,5 dl 2 pack 3800 1300 500 190 

How to get maximum pleasure from your steam bath 
For most people 40-45°C is usually a suitable bathing temperature. 
You can set the temperature and read it directly on the control panel. 
(There is no need for a hygrometer; the relative humidity is always 100%.) 

• Shower and wash well before starting your steam bath. 
• Take a towel to sit on. 
• Relax and let yourself unwind in the clouds of soothing steam. You can even listen to music if you 

wish. Stereo equipment and speakers specially developed for use in steam baths are part of the 
extensive Tylö accessory programme. 

• Cool off now and again with an invigorating shower. Alternate between the steam bath and shower 
functions as many times as you wish. 

• The best way to round off your last session amid the clouds of steam is with a cool, refreshing 
shower. 

Let your body dry slowly in the warm air before starting to get dressed. Sit without clothes until your 
skin has cooled down and the pores have closed. Treat yourself to a long, cool drink, sit back and 
enjoy life. 
Fragrant bath. 
Pour a small quantity of Tylö’s fragrant essence into the built-in fragrance dispenser when the 
steam generator is producing steam. Use only essences from Tylö as these have a low 
alcohol content. Rinse off any spills with water. If used carelessly, fragrances can discolour or 
even damage plastic surfaces. 

Cleaning Tylette 
Each time you have used the steam bath, rinse the seats and floor with warm water. (Do not use a 
high-pressure hose). Wash the seats at regular intervals with a mild soapy solution. For day-to-day 
disinfecting we recommend Tylö Steam Clean which works fully automatically. It is important that 
steam room floors are cleaned thoroughly, right into the corners. Use hot water, a scrubbing brush 
and a floor cleaner that lifts off grease and grime. 
 
 

 

Plumbing. 
 

Plumbing work must be carried out by a qualified plumber. 

Figure 3 
Tylette steam generator 
A = tee connector 
B = capping nut  
C = steam outlet 
D = drainage connection 
E = water connection with built-in filter 
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Connecting the water: Connect the hot and cold water supply to the Tylette connection 
hoses. 
IMPORTANT! The pipes must be flushed clean before connecting the incoming water supply 
to the Tylette.  
This prevents swarf and other impurities from the pipes from entering the generator. 

 
 

Electrical installation 
 

Electrical work is to be carried out only by a qualified electrician using the built-in relay box 
(see wiring diagram). The internal connections between the relay box, steam generator and 
solenoid valves are fitted prior to delivery. Connect the lighting to the terminal box located on 
the roof dome, using the cable connected to the isolating transformer. 
The Tylette is powered via a cable direct from the distribution box. Do not fit a switch or 
contactor along this cable. (Please refer to the section ‘Automatic Emptying’.) 
UK: Do not forget to earth the equipment. 
 

Lighting 
The lighting is operated using the control panel. 
Connect the lighting in accordance with the markings on the connecting cables. 
Optional external ON/OFF switch (quick-break microswitch) 
To be placed at any distance from the steam bath. Connect using a low-current cable to CC 
Tylette – please refer to wiring diagram. If more than one external switch is used these are to 
be connected in parallel. 
Connection to a central computer 
The unit can also be connected to a central controlling computer which sends a short impulse 
between terminals 19 and 20 on the CC-Tylette. 
 

 

Operating Instructions. 
 

 

 
Functions 
1 = lighting. 2 = on/off. 3 = temperature setting. 4 = time setting. 5 = reduce 
temperature/time. 6 = increase temperature/time. 7 = display.  
Lighting 
The lighting switches on and off automatically together with the steam generator, or can be 
controlled manually by pressing the LIGHT button. 
Main switch 
There is a main switch on the underside of the steam generator which should only be used if 
the equipment is to be switched off for a lengthy period of time.  
The CC panel’s memory function ceases to work if the power supply to the unit is interrupted. 

 

Settings. 
 

Setting the bathing temperature 
Press TEMP – the previous bathing temperature is displayed. If you wish to change the 
temperature, use the arrow keys. 
Manual on/off 
Press ON to switch on (the diode lights up). Press OFF to switch off (the diode is no longer 
lit). If you forget to switch off manually, the unit switches off automatically after 3 hours. 

Setting automatic start time (pre-set) 
(Do this when the unit is in the OFF mode) 
Press TIME (the hour figures flash) – set the number of hours to the pre-set switch-on time 
with the arrow keys. 
Press TIME (the minute figures flash) – set the number of minutes pre-set with the arrow 
keys. 
(Important. The hour or minute figures must flash before you press ON.) 

Press ON – the switch-on time is set. A red light diode flashes until the bathing cycle starts 
at the pre-set time. The unit switches off automatically after 3 hours. You can also switch off 
the unit at any time simply by pressing the OFF key. 

Code lock to prevent settings from being changed. 
First program as above, then wait at least 20 seconds. Press on the down arrow ( ), hold it 
down and press TEMP and TIME at the same time. The code lock, which prevents all 
changing of settings, is now activated. To return to unlocked mode, press the down arrow 
( ), hold it down and press OFF at the same time. 

Code lock that only prevents changing of the temperature setting. 
First program the temperature as above, then wait at least 20 seconds. Press TIME, hold it 
down and press TEMP and LIGHT at the same time. The code lock, which prevents 
changing of the temperature settings, is now activated. To return to unlocked mode, press 
the down arrow ( ), hold it down and press OFF at the same time. 

 

Checklist for faults. 
 

 

WARNING. BEFORE DOING ANY WORK ON THE UNIT MAKE 
SURE THAT THERE IS NO CURRENT IN THE EQUIPMENT. 

Initial checks 
In the event of any malfunction, check: 
• that the Tylette cabinet has been correctly wired in accordance with the wiring diagram. 
• that the water filter is clean. (The filter is fitted to the connection for incoming water. To 

clean the filter, disconnect the pipe joint, remove the filter and free it from any limescale and 
other particles that have accumulated.) 

• that the tap (if fitted) on the water pipe to the steam generator is not closed. 
• that all the fuses in the fuse box are intact (or, if you have circuit breakers, that none has 

been triggered). 
• that the control panel setting is correct. 
• that the inbuilt temperature limit control has not been activated. 
• that the ventilation complies with our recommendations. 
 

 
 
 
 

TYLÖ AB, Svarvaregatan 6, S-30250 Halmstad, Sweden. 
Phone +46 35 100080, Fax +46 35 102580. 
E-mail: info@tylo.se, www.tylo.se  
© This publication many not be reproduced, in part or in whole, without the written permission of Tylö. Tylö 
reserves the right to make changes in materials, construction and design. 

1 = 2/4 MONO/DUO

1 = 2/4 MONO/DUO

1 = 2/4 MONO/DUO

Type MONO/DUO (2.2 kW)
200 - 208 - 230 - 240 V~

Type MONO/DUO (4.5 kW)
200 - 208 - 230 - 240 V~

Type MONO/DUO (4.5 kW)
400 - 415 V 2N~

A B C D

1G

200-240 V~

A B C D

1G

200-240 V~

A B C D

1G

400-415 V 2N~
L1 L2 N

Amp mm² Awg
10 141.5

Amp Amp
200-208 V~ 230-240 V~

mm² mm² Awg
11 102.5 1.5 14

Amp Amp
200-208 V~ 230-240 V~

mm² mm² Awg
23 206 4 12


